
 

Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
THURSDAY, 8TH OCTOBER 2015, 6.30 PM 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY 
 

AGENDA 
  

APOLOGIES 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda. 
  
If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter. 
 

 

2 MINUTES   
 

 

3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

 To confirm the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 16 July 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

4 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 

(Pages 9 - 14) 

 To note the minutes of the Overview and scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 24 September 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 

5 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a 
question(s) on an item on the agenda will be asked to put their 
question(s) to the Committee.  Each member of the public will be 
allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

 

6 SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET   
 

 

 6A EXECUTIVE CABINET MINUTES 
 

(Pages 15 - 
20) 

  To consider the Executive Cabinet minutes of the meeting held 
on 27 august 2015 (enclosed) 
 

 



 6B NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE DECISIONS 
 

 

  To consider the Notice of Executive Decision published on 29 
September 2015 click here 

 

 

7 PCSO'S - ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES IN CHORLEY 
 

 

 Report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community 
(to follow) 
  
Representatives of Lancashire Constabulary will be present at the 
meeting to answer any questions. 
 

 

8 FINAL MONITORING REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
TASK GROUP ON SELECTMOVE 

 

(Pages 21 - 28) 

 Report of the Director of Customer and Advice Services (enclosed)  
 

 

9 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16 
 

(Pages 29 - 30) 

 To consider the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2015/16 (enclosed) 
 

 

10 REPORTS FROM THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS 
 

 

 Single Front Office - Task and Finish Group  
To receive a verbal update on the inquiry from the Chair, Councillor Alistair 
Morwood. 
  
To approve the scoping of the review (to follow) 

 

 

11 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR   
 

 

 
GARY HALL  

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Councillor 
John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Paul Clark, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape.  
 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk 
 
To view the procedure for public questions/ speaking click here 
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=
doc&cat=13021&path=13021  
 

https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/documents/l589/Printed%20plan%20Notice%20of%20Executive%20Decisions%20-%20published%2029%20September%202015.pdf?T=4
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021
https://democracy.chorley.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD852&id=852&rpid=0&sch=doc&cat=13021&path=13021


Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 16 July 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Aaron Beaver, Eric Bell, 
Paul Clark, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Margaret Lees, 
Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, Greg Morgan, 
Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape 

 
OFFICERS:  Simon Clark (Head of Health, Environment and 

Neighbourhoods) and Victoria Willett (Performance and 
Partnerships Manager) 

 
APOLOGIES:  None 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  None 
 
 

15.OS.1 Minutes  
 
15.OS.1a Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 
15.OS.1b Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
held on 22 June 2015 be noted. 
 

15.OS.2 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests. 
 

15.OS.3 Public Questions  
 
There were no questions by any members of the public. 
 

15.OS.4 Scrutiny of Executive Cabinet  
 
15.OS.4a Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 
Members considered the minutes of the Executive Cabinet meeting held on 25 June 
2015. 
  

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 16 July 2015 

RESOLVED – That the minutes be noted. 
 
15.OS.4b Notice of Executive Decisions  
 
Members considered the current Notice of Executive Decisions which gave notice of 
both key and other decisions which the Executive expected to take, over the 
forthcoming 28 days. 
  
The Chair reminded Members that they could request further information on any 
forthcoming decisions to be brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for their 
consideration before any decision was made.  
  
RESOLVED – that the Notice of Executive Decisions be noted. 
 

15.OS.5 Scrutiny Reporting Back - Annual Report 2014/15  
 
Members considered the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report that detailed the work 
of the Committee in 2014/15, including the specific outcomes from the Task Groups 
and the Committee’s role in crime and
[...]
re constabulary to the next meeting of the 
Committee to talk about the PCSO’s roles and responsibilities. 
  
The Chair explained that the Executive Member (Customer and Advice Services) 
would be attending a meeting of the Panel in December to answer questions about his 
portfolio. This would be a good opportunity to speak to him about how key service 
information is communicated between the different teams across the Council. 
  
It was also agreed that the Committee would seek to undertake future scrutiny reviews 
on Child Sexual Exploitation, the Counter Terrorism Act and Voluntary, Community 
and Faith Sector (VCFS) and that the Work Programme would be update to reflect 
this. 
  
RESOLVED 

1.            That a review of the Single Front Office be undertaken and Chaired by 
Councillor Alistair Morwood. 

2.            That representatives of Lancashire Constabulary be invited to the next 
meeting of the Committee to talk about the work of the PCSO’s in Chorley. 

3.            That the Work Programme be updated to reflect future scrutiny reviews on 
Child Sexual Exploitation, the Counter Terrorism Act and VCFS. 

4.            That the Executive Member (Customer and Advice Services) be asked to 
explain how key service information is communicated between teams 
across the Council at the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel in 
December. 

 
15.OS.7 Neighbourhood Working Review - Response of the Executive Cabinet  

 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community that provided the Executive Cabinet’s response to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group review of Neighbourhood Working. 
  
The Chair of the Task Group, Councillor June Molyneaux was pleased that all of the 
recommendations had been accepted, apart from one, (Recommendation 4) relating 
to the provision of a single point of contact on neighbourhood matters for parish 
councils and community groups. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

15.O
[...]
d. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel Thursday, 24 September 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 24 September 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan 

(Vice-Chair) and Councillors Paul Clark, June Molyneaux 
and Alistair Morwood 

 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Paul Whittingham (Development Control 
Manager), Victoria Willett (Performance and Partnerships 
Manager), Jason Mills (Policy  and Communications) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Debra Platt 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillor Paul Walmsley (Executive Member (Public 

Protection)) 
 
 

15.OSP.5 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

15.OSP.6 Minutes  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Panel 
meeting held on 24 April 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

15.OSP.7 Performance Focus - Planning Context  
 
The Chair welcomed Councillor Paul Walmsley, Executive Member for Public 
Protection and Paul Whittingham, Development Control Team Leader the meeting 
who were attending to answer questions on the scrutiny performance focus topic that 
had been identified for further discussion by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
The Committee received a report on planning performance and an overview of the 
different types of planning applications that the Council processed. 
‘major’ planning applications are developments of over 10 units or floor space of over 
1,000 square metres, ‘minor’ applications are categorised as developments of 10 units 
or less and which have a maximum combined gross floor space of no more than 1,000 
square metres and ‘other’ applications cover, household
[...]
ives that the Council invested in was working in retaining 
such high standards. 
  
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
  
  
  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 13 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Page 14 Agenda Item 4



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 27 August 2015 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF EXECUTIVE CABINET 
 
MEETING DATE Thursday, 27 August 2015 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Councillor Alistair Bradley (Chair), Councillor 

Peter Wilson (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Graham Dunn, Adrian Lowe and Paul Walmsley 

 
MEMBER RESPONSIBLE:  Councillors Hasina Khan and Matthew Lynch 
 
COUNCIL CHAMPIONS:  Councillors Julia Berry, Jean Cronshaw and 

Gordon France 
 
OFFICERS:  Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice 

Services), Jamie Carson (Director of Public Protection, 
Streetscene and Community), Alex Jackson (Legal 
Services Team Leader), Carol Russell (Democratic 
Services Manager), Susan Guinness (Head of Shared 
Financial Services), Simon Clark (Head of Health, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods), Asim Khan (Head 
of Customer, ICT and Transactional Services) and 
Ruth Rimmington (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer) 

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Beverley Murray 
 
OTHER MEMBERS:  Councillors Charlie Bromilow, Henry Caunce, 

Margaret France, Greg Morgan, Mick Muncaster and 
John Walker 

 
 

15.EC.137 Minutes of meeting Thursday, 25 June 2015 of Executive Cabinet  
 
Decision: The minutes of the meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 25 June 
2015 be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Executive Leader. 
 

15.EC.138 Declarations of Any Interests  
 
There were no declarations of any interests. 
 

15.EC.139 Public Questions  
 
The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from members of the 
public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

 

Agenda Page 15 Agenda Item 6a



Executive Cabinet Thursday, 27 August 2015 

15.EC.140 Report of Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Public
[...]
urther opportunities for staff to train in 
Council Tax and Housing Benefits. 

3.  Approval granted to create three apprenticeship posts in support roles for a 
fixed term period of two years. 

  
Reasons for recommendation(s) 
To re-align the SFO implementation programme based on operational experience and 
knowledge gained in the first year. 
  
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected 

Following the original plan to train all staff to be fully generic in every service area. 
Operational experience, feedback from staff and knowledge gained during the first 
year of the SFO project has shown that this option is not the most effective. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chair Date  
 

Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 6a



 

 

 

 

 

Report of Meeting Date 

Director of Customer and Advice 
Services 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 8th October 2015 

 

REPORT TO PROVIDE A MONITORING UPDATE FOLLOWING 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP INQUIRY INTO 

SELECTMOVE 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This report provides the final update on progress made to implement the fifteen 
recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group which looked into Select 
move. The final report of the task group was published in April 2014 and it was endorsed by 
Executive Cabinet in August 2014.  

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2.  To note the final updates provided in section 12.  

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report provides the final update on the outstanding actions from the Overview and 
Scrutiny Task Group inquiry into Select move.  

 
CORPORATE PRIORITIES 
 
4. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:  

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all 

X A strong local economy  

Clean, safe and healthy communities X An ambitious council that does more 
to meet the needs of residents and 
the local area 

X 

 
BACKGROUND 
 

5. In 2013, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee asked the Task Group to undertake a scrutiny 
inquiry to look at the Select Move Choice Based Lettings scheme, of which the Council is a 
member, alongside 9 Registered Providers of social housing (hereafter referred to as RPs). 
The Select Move scheme is the method by which social housing in Chorley (in addition to 
Preston and South Ribble) is allocated. 
 

6. Objectives were agreed to investigate and evidence whether Select Move is meeting the 
needs to the satisfaction of the applicants, by reviewing a) the application processes b) the 
allocation processes and c) the standard of allocated properties.  

 

 

Agenda Page 21 Agenda Item 8



7. Desired Outcomes of the review included to secure a choice-based lettings service that 
meets the needs of Chorley residents, and to identify areas of improvement on condition of 
property at handover, and finally, to reduce waiting times and lists. 

 
8. Following a detailed review, including desk top analysis and engagement with partners and 

customers, the task group concluded that Select Move does largely meet our customers’ 
needs, as satisfaction is good and allocations are being made within a period we considered 
to be reasonable. The majority of customers when asked if the Council should revert back to 
the old system said that we should not. Choice and personal preference are key elements of 
the scheme and so these were found to have a bearing on how long a customer may wait 
until they secure a property (for example, some customers prefer to wait for a particular 
street or area until they place a bid on a property).  

 
9. Reducing the waiting list was a desired objective and this has been achieved. A recent 

snapshot taken on 31/8/2015 illustrates the total waiting list (which includes those not in 
housing need but seeking social housing) as 938. This figure was 1522 when the overview 
and scrutiny task group was first initiated in September 2013.  

 

 
Source: Select Move Data 
 

10. The table below illustrates the number of recorded lets made within the past three full years, 
rising from 561 in 2012/13 to 638 in 2014/15.  

 

Chorley Social Housing Let Via Select Move by Year 

Bedrooms / 
Year 

1 2 3 4+ Total 

2012/13 204 225 121 11 561 

2013/14 189 269 151 7 616 

2014/15 180 287 157 14 638 
Source: Select Move Data 

 
11. The implementation of the majority of the recommendations require the willingness and 

cooperation of our partners, particularly Registered Providers of Social Housing (RPs) as the 
Council no longer has any housing.  

 
12. Below is the list of fifteen recommendations and the corresponding final update on progress 

made to date. 
 

 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Recommendation 
 

 
Update 
 

 
That there continues to be regular 

monitoring by the Council of the 

level of net migration into Chorley, 

 
Net Inward migration is monitored in the Housing 

Team on a monthly basis. The figures below 

demonstrate a significant reduction in net inward 

Chorley Select Move Households as of 31st August 2015 

Band /  Bedroom Need A B C D E Total 

1 12 53 77 127 217 487 

2 6 17 48 115 134 322 

3 1 5 7 49 32 97 

  4+ 1 4 3 14 16 38 

Total 20 79 135 305 399 938 

Agenda Page 22 Agenda Item 8



including periodic reporting to the 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee, to 

ensure the new policy achieves the 

overall aims of prioritising Chorley 

properties for those with a 

connection to the borough, and 

migration does not exceed 10%. 

migration to Chorley.  

2012/13:                 7.8% 
2013/14:                 8.8% 
2014/15:                 -0.8% 
Q1 2015/16:           -2.7% 
 
 

That each Registered Provider 
review their processes for handing 
over properties at relet stage, 
including both recording the time 
taken to prepare a property ready 
for a let and also the level of 
assistance for new tenants. That 
all Registered Providers look to 
raise their offer to the same 
standard across all providers 
 

RPs continue to be committed to letting properties 

and eliminating voids and so each has provisions 

for flexibility when it comes to facilitating a let. 

This flexibility can vary from new kitchen units, 

additional decoration or even carpets. There are 

also provisions for help with moving.  

That each Registered Provider 

review the provision for a 

decoration allowance for new 

tenants and review its level, 

increasing it where necessary, to 

ensure it is sufficient.  

 
 

All RPs in Chorley continue to offer a decoration 

allowance at a similar amount per room for new 

tenants and all have the flexibility to vary this offer 

dependant on the condition of the property they 

are moving into and also their vulnerability. RPs 

feel that unless a tenant is vulnerable (in which 

case decoration may be undertaken on their 

behalf) decoration is a personal choice and 

should be undertaken by the tenant. 

 
That the partnership consider the 

provision of surgeries or drop in 

sessions for customers to allow 

face to face support and 

demonstrations of how to perform 

certain tasks on the Select Move 

system. 

 

As reported previously, each RP has in place a 

service offer for customers around digital 

inclusion. These include specialist officers who 

work on an outreach basis, providing customers 

with practical help to learn how to use their own 

technology and or help to access online systems 

where a customer is unsure what they need to do. 

The Council has a corporate project to promote 

digital inclusion and this involves a series of drop 

in events across the borough to enable customers 

to learn digital skills and be able to do things for 

themselves which includes accessing Select 

move. 

That any provision for surgeries or 

drop-in include the rural areas and 

are promoted to ensure that older 

people are aware of them and able 

to attend 

As above, the Councils roll out of the digital 

access events will include locations in the rural 

areas which will ensure vulnerable residents h

Minutes of the meeting


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 8 October 2015 
 

Present: Councillor John Walker (Chair), Councillor Hasina Khan (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Eric Bell, Paul Clark, Margaret France, Mark Jarnell, Matthew Lynch, June Molyneaux, 
Greg Morgan, Alistair Morwood, Debra Platt and Kim Snape 
 
Also in attendance  
Councillors: Paul Walmsley (Executive Member (Public Protection)) 
Officers: DCI Jonathan Clegg (Lancashire Constabulary), Neil Sladen (Lancashire 
Constabulary), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Customer and Advice Services), Simon Clark 
(Head of Health, Environment and Neighbourhoods), Zoe Whiteside (Head of Housing) and 
Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

15.OS.12 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of any interest. 
 
 

15.OS.13 MINUTES  
 
 

15.OS.14 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 16 July 2015 be confirmed as a correct record for 
signing by the Chair. 
 
 

15.OS.15 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Panel be noted. 
 
 

15.OS.16 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

There were no questions from any member of the public. 
 
 

15.OS.17 SCRUTINY OF EXECUTIVE CABINET  
 
 
15.OS.17a Executive Cabinet Minutes  
 

Members considered the minutes of the Executive Cabinet held on 27 
August 2015, in particular the minute relating to the Single Front Office 
midterm report and the Chair asked Councillor Morwood to update the 
Committee on the work currently being undertaken by Members on the 
Single Front Office review. 

  
The Group have undertaken a number of meetings and participated in the 
shadowing of customer services staff in the contact centre, as well as 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

receiving a demonstration on the MyAccount system and the development 
of the new website to be launched shortly. 

  
A scoping document had now been prepared and was submitted to the 
Committee for approval. 

  
The Committee commented on the changes in the development of 
customer services staff that had been reported to Executive Cabinet as this 
seemed to be a move away from initial thinking on generic roles and asked 
if the Task Group would look into the reasons for this change.  

  
RESOLVED 

1.    That the minutes of the Executive Cabinet held on 27 August 
2015 be noted. 

2.    That the scoping of the Single Front Office review be approved. 
 
15.OS.17b Notice of Executive Decisions  
 

The Committee considered the list of Executive Decisions that was 
published on 29 September 2015 and asked for further information on the 
Waste Contract update be provided. 
  
RESOLVED 

1.    That the report be noted. 
2.    That further detail be provided on the Waste Contract update. 

 

15.OS.18 PCSO'S - ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES IN CHORLEY  
 

The Committee welcomed DCI Jonathan Clegg and PS Neil Sladen to the 
meeting who were attending to answer questions of the members in 
relation to the deployment of Police Community Support Officer’s (PCSO) 
in Chorley. 
  
Councillor Paul Walmsley, Executive Member (Public Protection) was also 
attending along with the Head of Health, Environment and 
Neighbourhoods, Simon Clark. 
  
The Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and Community had 
submitted a report to enable the Committee to meet the Council’s statutory 
obligation to undertake an annual scrutiny review of the Chorley and South 
Ribble Community Safety Partnership with the particular focus for 2015/16 
being PCSO deployment in Chorley. 
  
It was explained in the report that PCSO’s are employed by Lancashire 
Constabulary to support the work of the police particularly in the role of 
neighbourhood or community policing. PCSO numbers had increased 
steadily since their introduction several years ago and in Chorley the base 
number was around 22 in number. 
  
For a number of years Chorley Council, through a Memorandum of 
Understanding, has augmented this base number through an arrangement 
with the Constabulary that originally part funded 50% of the cost of an 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

additional PCSO, amounting to 22 additional PCSO’ at a cost to the 
Council of £242,000 in 2009. 
  
In 2012, the authority agreed with the Constabulary to part fund a further 5 
PCSO’s at the same rate, increasing our annual contribution to £297,000. 
This means that there are currently a total of 49 PCSO’s in Chorley, of 
which 27 are additional provision, part funded by the Council. 
  
However, Members noted, that whilst the Council’s contribution of £11,000 
per PCSO has stayed static it now no longer provides 50% of the cost of a 
PCSO. In real terms it now amounts to approximately 33% of the cost. The 
annual Council contribution of £297,000 levers in an additional £584,000 
worth of resource from the Constabulary who fund the remaining. 
  
Members are aware of the financial constraints being place on the 
Constabulary and as a result of those constraints a review of PCSO 
numbers across Lancashire has been undertaken based on risk and threat. 
On that basis, the Constabulary have determined that the base number of 
PCSO’s for the Chorley area will be set at 14. However, given the 
authority’s level of contribution the Constabulary are able to increase 
PCSO numbers deployed in Chorley to a total of 27 PCSO’s. 
  
In addition the Constabulary are seeking to task and deploy a small number 
of the PCSO resource away from geographic policing duties (i.e. patrols 
and visibility), to early intervention and prevention case work. This 
application of resources to early intervention and protection work is one 
that accords with the Councils focus for resources allocation, in that 
directing resources upstream reduces the need for expensive crisis 
intervention later. 
  
PS Neil Sladen delivered a presentation on the work of the Police Early 
Action Team. The team had been allocated 4 PCSO’s at the start of 
September who had been deployed as follows: 

         Youth Intervention/Family Support – 2 X PCSO’s 

         High Intensive Users (HIU’s) – 1 X PCSO 

         Cadet Support – 1 X PCSO 

  
A further 4 PCSOs are projected to be redeployed in January 2016 which 
the Early Action Team are looking to utilise in areas like primary schools, 
restorative justice interventions and working in partnership with Barnardo’s 
on organised crime gangs (OCGs) 
  
It was emphasised that all PCSO’s were still undertaking late shifts and 
weekend working; they continued to be highly visible, engaging with and 
reassuring the community and gathering intelligence. The work that they 
were now undertaking for the Early Action team should be viewed positively 
as a different way of problem solving to prevent issues from worsening. 
  
Early action is essentially prevention but not traditional prevention, it is 
people focused prevention. Early action is not a totally new approach, it is 
essentially problem solving, getting to the root cause of the issue at the 
earliest opportunity and involves a multi-agency approach with a family or 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

individual, intervening early to prevent problems occurring rather than 
picking up the up the pieces. 
  
There are essentially three types of early action: 
  
Primary Prevention: 
Preventing or minimising the risk of problems arising. Examples of this are 
the school education programme about Child Sexual Exploitation and 
National Health Campaigns such as 5 a day. 
  
Secondary Prevention: 
Targeting individuals or groups at high risk or showing signs of a particular 
problem to try and stop it occurring. For example a teenager going missing 
for the first time and threatening self-harm. 
  
Remedial intervention: 
Intervening once there is a problem, to stop it from getting worse, examples 
of this are offender management and youth offending prevention activity. 
  
As a result of early intervention individuals are less likely to enter the 
criminal justice system and less likely to need services of police and other 
agencies in the future.  This will in turn reduce demand on frontline 
resources. 
  
Members asked how this new way of working would be promoted as they 
thought that the Constabulary needed to get the message out to the 
residents about role changes.   This had been recognised by the police and 
there was to be a force campaign delivered shortly. Some of this was also 
around, changing attitudes internally within the force, to get officers thinking 
differently about their approach. 
  
Members were assured that police personnel whether it be community beat 
managers, neighbourhood police officers or PCSO’s were allocated in 
response to risk and need and a request to provide statistics on the amount 
of fixed penalty notices was agreed to be provided. 
  
The Committee discussed what performance monitoring information was 
available to evidence measurable outcomes. It was explained that whilst 
the Constabulary had masses of statistical data the main reliance on 
whether or not the early intervention was working was anecdotal evidence 
that could take a long time to achieve, sometime years. The Early Action 
team were starting to build up a number of case studies that were often 
powerful stories, amounting to real changes in a person’s life that were 
attributed to early intervention and in the longer term would save valuable 
resources. It was agreed by the Committee that these new ways of working 
would need time to embed into the service and asked if DCI Clegg and PS 
Sladen would return to a future meeting of the Committee to see how the 
team has progressed. 
  
The Chair, thanked the police officers and the Executive Member (Public 
Protection) for their attendance at the meeting. 
  



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

Councillor June Molyneaux left the meeting. 
  
The Committee agreed that it would have been helpful to have had 
representation from the Neighbourhood Policing Team (NHPT) at the 
meeting to provide the detail on PCSO deployment in the neighbourhood 
policing arena and thought that it would be a good idea to invite them to the 
next meeting of the Committee in January to gain their perspective of the 
changes as Members were still concerned about the impact that the 
reduction in PCSO’s and deployment of some to Early Action would have 
on neighbourhood policing 

  
In addition Members were very clear that they would like to see both 
quantitative and qualitative data in terms of PCSO deployment and their 
impact and asked if this too could be provided at its next Committee 
meeting for their consideration before inviting DCI Clegg and PS Sladen 
back to their meeting in March to review the six months of PCSO 
deployment into Early Action. The Committee will then finalise a report with 
recommendations arising out of its findings for the Councils Executive to 
consider. 
  
RESOLVED 

1.    That the report be noted. 
2.    That both quantitative and qualitative data be requested from 

Lancashire Constabulary relating to PCSO deployment and 
thir impact for the next meeting of Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in January 2016. 

3.    That a representative from the Neighbourhood Policing Team 
(NHPT) be invited to the next meeting of Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in January 2016 to provide the detail on 
PCSO deployment in the neighbourhood policing arena. 

  
Councillor Debra Platt left the meeting. 
 
 

15.OS.19 FINAL MONITORING REPORT OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK 
GROUP ON SELECTMOVE  
 

The Committee received a report of the Director of Customer and Advice 
Services that provided the final update on progress made to implement the 
fifteen recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group 
which looked into Select move. The final report of the task group was 
published in April and had been endorsed by Executive Cabinet in August 
2014. 
  
Following a detailed review, that included desk top analysis and 
engagement with partners and customers, the task group concluded that 
Select Move does largely meet customer’s needs, as satisfaction was good 
and allocations made within a period considered to be reasonable. 
  
Reducing the waiting list was a desired objective of the review and this has 
been achieved. A recent snapshot taken illustrated the total waiting list to 
be 938 which was dramatically much reduced from 1522, the figure at the 
start of the review. 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

  
Information was requested on how many cases on the waiting list were 
‘transfer’ cases, and if so how many ‘transfers’ had been made. This was in 
relation to reports of management moves or direct matching. 
  
The implementation of the majority of recommendations required the 
willingness and cooperation of partners, particularly the Registered Provers 
of Social Housing (RPs) as the Council no long has any housing stock and 
the Committee were provided with an update against each of the 15 
recommendations with the following progress being highlighted: 
  
Net Inward migration continues to be monitored in the Housing Team on a 
monthly basis, and the team are now able to demonstrate a significant 
reduction from 7.8% in 2012/13 to -2.7% in quarter one of 2015/16. 
  
To increase the awareness and use of Select Move, the Council is 
undertaking a corporate project to promote digital inclusion that involves a 
series of drop in events across the borough to enable customers to learn 
digital skills that will include the Select move online system. 
  
The Council is continuing to work with Registered Providers in order to 
enable new affordable housing and have successfully delivered a good 
supply across the borough, with a further 165 units being delivered in 
2014/15. 
  
Members noted the good progress that had made, there were however still 
some concerns about the state some properties when being allocated and 
Members were asked to report specific issues with the relevant registered 
providers.  
  
RESOLVED 

1.    That the report be noted. 
2.    That information on the number of transfer cases be provided 

to members of the Committee 
 
 

15.OS.20 SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 2015/16  
 

The Committee considered the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work 
Programme for 2015/16. 
  
The final monitoring report of the Adoption of Estates review had been 
delayed due to a long term staff absence within the planning team. 
However, members asked if this could be brought the next meeting of 
Committee in January as it was long overdue. 
  
The group also discussed the suggested topics that could be undertaken 
as the next scrutiny review of the Committee and agreed that Democratic 
Services would email out to members of the Council towards the end of the 
year for the nomination of a Chair and membership. 
  
RESOLVED 

1.    That the report be noted. 



 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
Thursday, 8 October 2015 

2.   That the Director of Public Protection, Streetscene and 
Community be asked to present the final monitoring report of 
the Adoptions of Estates review to the next meeting of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in January 2016. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


